A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Josephine
 Knight Phillips.

3 WHEREAS, Josephine Knight Phillips was a proud daughter of this 4 Commonwealth, born in Lexington on October 9, 1921, to the late Joseph Lee and 5 Margaret Douglas Knight; and

6 WHEREAS, Josephine Knight Phillips was a proud member of St. Luke Catholic
7 Church and was self-employed at the Village Shop. Her warmth and cheer were the bright
8 part of many people's day; and

9 WHEREAS, Josephine Knight Phillips, beloved wife, mother, and grandmother,
10 departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on February 17, 2019,
11 leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning;
12 and

WHEREAS, Josephine Knight Phillips was preceded in death by her parents, a sonin-law, Tommy Jelf, and several siblings. She is survived by two daughters, Marcie Snowden and Diane Jelf, and a host of grandchildren, great-grandchildren, nieces, nephews, and other loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;

17 NOW, THEREFORE,

18 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
19 Kentucky:

20 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
 21 sympathy upon the passing of Josephine Knight Phillips, and extend heartfelt
 22 condolences to her family, friends, and community.

23 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
24 memory of Josephine Knight Phillips.

25 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
26 Resolution to Diane Jelf, 627 S 3rd Street, Nicholasville, Kentucky, 40356-1812.

XXXX